

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT FITZ RANDOLPH,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Georgia**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PAMELA HARRIS
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1150 18th St. NW, Ste. 950
Washington DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
HEATHER S. ALLEN
KEVIN T. JACOBS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest Of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement Of The Case.....	2
Summary Of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
The Fourth Amendment Does Not Permit Government Agents To Press Their Way Into Private Homes And Bedrooms, Past A Present And Objecting Occupant, Without A Warrant Or Exigency	9
A. The Right To Exclude And Corre- sponding Privacy Interests Are At Their Apogee In The Marital Home.....	11
B. The Police May Not Invade The Home Based On The Putative Consent Of A Co-Occupant Over The Express Objection Of The Other, Present, Co-Occupant	13
1. Shared Social Understandings Support <i>Matlock's</i> Conclusion That One Occupant May Allow Entry In The Others' Absence.....	14
2. Shared Social Understandings Preclude Extending <i>Matlock</i> To Permit Entry Despite Objection By A Present Occupant	16
3. The Rule Against Entry Over The Objection Of A Present Occupant Serves Important Societal Interests	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
4. The Property Cases Cited By Petitioner And Its <i>Amici</i> Do Not Support A Contrary Rule.....	23
C. The Law Enforcement Interest Is Dwarfed By The Corresponding Intrusion On Privacy, Safety, And Other Societal Values.....	25
D. The Record Indicates That Mrs. Randolph’s Connection To The Property Was Insufficient To Elevate Her Decision Over Respondent’s	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand and Associates</i> , 780 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 2001)	22
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	11
<i>Buchanan v. Jencks</i> , 96 A. 307 (R.I. 1916)	24
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	11
<i>Causee v. Anders</i> , 20 N.C. 388 (1839)	24
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	26
<i>Denvenpeck v. Alford</i> , 125 S. Ct. 588 (2004)	2
<i>Dinsmore v. Renfroe</i> , 225 P. 886 (Cal. Ct. App. 1924)	24
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	12, 22
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1968)	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	11
<i>Granger v. Postal Telegraph Co.</i> , 50 S.E. 193 (S.C. 1905)	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 74 (1958)	13
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	26, 27
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	29
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lawton v. State</i> , 320 So. 2d 46 (Fla. App. 1975)	19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2074 (2005)	12
<i>Lucero v. Donovan</i> , 354 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1966)	29
<i>Mahoney v. Van Winkle</i> , 21 Cal. 552 (1863)	18
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 11, 12
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	12
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 34 P. 90 (Cal. 1893)	18
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1465 (2005)	2
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	26
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Richey v. Brown</i> , 48 Mich. 435 (1885)	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	20
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	11
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wash. 2d 735 (1989)	5
<i>Stein v. Bowman</i> , 38 U.S. (Pet.) 209 (1839)	13
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	15
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	13
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	2, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 471 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court for E.D. Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	12
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 924 F.2d 399 (1st Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
86 C.J.S., Tenancy in Common (1997)	24
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	19
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	27, 29, 30
Erik Luna, <i>Sovereignty and Suspicion</i> , 48 Duke L.J. 789 (1999)	19
Joseph M. McLaughlin et al., <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2005)	13
<i>Powell on Real Property</i> (Michael Allen Wolf, ed., 2005).....	16, 22
<i>Thompson on Real Property</i> (David A. Thomas, ed., 2004).....	16, 28
Herbert Thorndike Tiffany & Basil Jones, <i>The Law of Real Property</i> (3d ed. 1939)	17, 24
Lloyd L. Weinreb, <i>Generalities of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 42 U. Chi. L. Rev. 47 (1974-75)	17, 27
